



NORTH RIDGEVILLE CITY COUNCIL

North Ridgeville City Hall
Council Chambers
7307 Avon Belden Road
North Ridgeville, Ohio 44039

President of Council Kevin Corcoran

President Pro-Tem Bernadine R. Butkowski
Council member Roseanne Johnson
Council member Terrence P. Keenan

Council member Dennis J. Boose
Council member Bruce F. Abens
Council member Bob Chapek

Mayor G. David Gillock
Clerk of Council George E. Smith

Monday, April 4, 2016 AGENDA - REGULAR MEETING

1. **CALL TO ORDER: 7:30 P.M.**
2. **INVOCATION:**
3. **PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:**
4. **ROLL CALL:**
5. **MINUTES - Corrections (if any) and approval:**

City Council meeting minutes of March 21, 2016
(Council action required)

Please note:

Board of Zoning and Building Appeals minutes of March 24, 2016
Building and Lands Committee minutes of March 21, 2016
Parks and Recreation Commission minutes of February 24, 2016
Worker's Compensation Safety Committee minutes of March 17, 2016

6. **LOBBY:**
7. **ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORTS:**
 - A. **Mayor**
 - B. **Safety-Service Director**

C. Engineer

D. Auditor

E. Other Reports

March 2016 Parks and Recreation Director's report

8. COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORTS:

BUILDING AND LANDS Committee report dated March 21, 2016 which recommends City Council adopt T 17-2016 as submitted.

(Council action required)

9. CORRESPONDENCE:

10. OLD BUSINESS:

11. NEW BUSINESS:

Ordinance and Resolution submittal(s)

T 25-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$75,000 TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF ACQUIRING AND INSTALLING COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT AND CONSTRUCTING AND EQUIPPING A SHELTER FOR CERTAIN SUCH EQUIPMENT AND EQUIPPING AND OTHERWISE IMPROVING ITS SITE, ALL TOGETHER WITH NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO, FOR USE IN PERFORMING CITY FUNCTIONS AND SERVICES.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 26-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$255,000 TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF ACQUIRING A FIRE ENGINE AND RELATED EQUIPMENT FOR USE IN CARRYING OUT FUNCTIONS OF THE CITY'S DIVISION OF FIRE.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

- T 27-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$315,000 TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF IMPROVING AN EXTENSION OF JAYCOX ROAD BETWEEN CERTAIN TERMINI BY GRADING, DRAINING, CURBING, PAVING, CONSTRUCTING SIDEWALKS, STORM SEWERS AND A BRIDGE ACROSS ROBINSON DITCH AND ACQUIRING AND INSTALLING STREET LIGHTING AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE, IN EACH CASE TOGETHER WITH NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO, AND ACQUIRING REAL ESTATE AND INTERESTS THEREIN IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.
(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)
- T 28-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$2,145,000 TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF IMPROVING THE CITY’S SANITARY SEWERAGE SYSTEM BY CONSTRUCTING, RECONSTRUCTING AND REHABILITATING SANITARY SEWERS, SANITARY SEWER CONNECTIONS, MANHOLES AND CLEAN OUTS, TOGETHER WITH NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO.
(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)
- T 29-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$300,000 TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF IMPROVING THE CITY’S STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AND DRAINAGE FACILITIES.
(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)
- T 30-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$4,060,000 TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF IMPROVING THE CITY’S FRENCH CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT BY ACQUIRING AND INSTALLING NEW FILTRATION AND ULTRAVIOLET TREATMENT SYSTEMS AND AN ADDITIONAL INFLUENT PUMP AND RENOVATING AND OTHERWISE IMPROVING THE INFLUENT PUMP ROOM AND RELATED CONTROL VALVES, TOGETHER WITH NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO.
(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 31-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$1,385,000 TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF IMPROVING THE CITY’S WATERWORKS SYSTEM BY REPLACING EXISTING WATER MAINS, WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS AND WATER SHUTOFF BOXES AND ADJUSTING WATER VALVES AND CASTINGS TO GRADE ON OLIVE AVENUE, CROSS STREET, BRANCH STREET AND LEWIS STREET, IN EACH CASE TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 32-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$2,620,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING FOR DEBT SERVICE COST SAVINGS THE \$2,525,000 OF CITY’S OUTSTANDING SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENT BONDS, SERIES 2006A, THAT ARE STATED TO MATURE ON DECEMBER 1 IN EACH OF THE YEARS FROM 2017 THROUGH 2026, AND WERE ISSUED AS A PART OF A CONSOLIDATED ISSUE OF \$13,815,000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND EQUIPMENT BONDS, SERIES 2006, DATED AS OF AUGUST 23, 2006, TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY THE PROPERTY OWNERS’ PORTION, IN ANTICIPATION OF THE COLLECTION OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS HERETOFORE LEVIED, AND THE CITY’S PORTION OF THE COST OF CONSTRUCTING A SANITARY TRUNK SEWER, TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO, BETWEEN CERTAIN TERMINI IN CITY STREETS, EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CALL OF ALL OF THE REFUNDED BONDS FOR OPTIONAL REDEMPTION; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A BOND REGISTRAR AGREEMENT AND A BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING BONDS AND AN ESCROW AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING OF REFUNDED BONDS.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 33-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$4,475,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING FOR DEBT SERVICE COST SAVINGS THE \$4,310,000 OF CITY'S OUTSTANDING SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENT BONDS, SERIES 2006B, THAT ARE STATED TO MATURE ON DECEMBER 1 IN EACH OF THE YEARS FROM 2017 THROUGH 2026, AND WERE ISSUED AS A PART OF A CONSOLIDATED ISSUE OF \$13,815,000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND EQUIPMENT BONDS, SERIES 2006, DATED AS OF AUGUST 23, 2006, TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF IMPROVING THE CITY'S SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM BY CONSTRUCTING SANITARY SEWERS AND SANITARY SEWER SERVICE CONNECTIONS AND RECONSTRUCTING AND OTHERWISE IMPROVING AND EQUIPPING A SANITARY SEWER PUMP STATION, IN EACH CASE TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CALL OF ALL OF THE REFUNDED BONDS FOR OPTIONAL REDEMPTION; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A BOND REGISTRAR AGREEMENT AND A BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING BONDS AND AN ESCROW AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING OF REFUNDED BONDS.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 34-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$2,390,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING FOR DEBT SERVICE COST SAVINGS THE \$2,080,000 OF CITY'S OUTSTANDING SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT BONDS, SERIES 2008, THAT ARE STATED TO MATURE ON DECEMBER 1 IN 2023 AND 2028, AND WERE ISSUED AS A PART OF A CONSOLIDATED ISSUE OF \$12,000,000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND EQUIPMENT BONDS, SERIES 2008, DATED AS OF NOVEMBER 12, 2008, TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF IMPROVING THE CITY'S SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM BY CONSTRUCTING AND RECONSTRUCTING SANITARY SEWERS, A FORCE MAIN, A PUMP STATION AND MANHOLES, TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CALL OF ALL OF THE REFUNDED BONDS FOR OPTIONAL REDEMPTION; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A BOND REGISTRAR AGREEMENT AND A BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING BONDS AND AN ESCROW AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING OF REFUNDED BONDS.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 35-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$665,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING FOR DEBT SERVICE COST SAVINGS THE \$575,000 OF CITY'S OUTSTANDING DYKE AVENUE IMPROVEMENT BONDS, SERIES 2008, THAT ARE STATED TO MATURE ON DECEMBER 1 IN 2023 AND 2028, AND WERE ISSUED AS A PART OF A CONSOLIDATED ISSUE OF \$12,000,000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND EQUIPMENT BONDS, SERIES 2008, DATED AS OF NOVEMBER 12, 2008, TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF IMPROVING DYKE AVENUE BETWEEN CERTAIN TERMINI BY GRADING, DRAINING, CONSTRUCTING CURBS, CATCH BASINS, SIDEWALKS AND STORM SEWERS, RECONSTRUCTING THE PAVEMENT BASE AND PAVING, IN EACH CASE TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CALL OF ALL OF THE REFUNDED BONDS FOR OPTIONAL REDEMPTION; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A BOND REGISTRAR AGREEMENT AND A BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING BONDS AND AN ESCROW AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING OF REFUNDED BONDS.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 36-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$575,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING FOR DEBT SERVICE COST SAVINGS THE \$500,000 OF CITY'S OUTSTANDING STREET IMPROVEMENT BONDS, SERIES 2008, THAT ARE STATED TO MATURE ON DECEMBER 1, 2023 AND WERE ISSUED AS A PART OF A CONSOLIDATED ISSUE OF \$12,000,000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND EQUIPMENT BONDS, SERIES 2008, DATED AS OF NOVEMBER 12, 2008, TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF IMPROVING THE CITY'S STREET SYSTEM BY IMPROVING CERTAIN DESIGNATED STREETS BETWEEN CERTAIN TERMINI BY GRADING, DRAINING, WIDENING, ADDING A TURN LANE, CONSTRUCTING CURBS, CATCH BASINS AND STORM SEWERS, CONSTRUCTING AND RECONSTRUCTING THE PAVEMENT BASE, PREPARING THE SURFACE, PAVING, SURFACING AND RESURFACING AND INSTALLING TRAFFIC SIGNS, SIGNALS AND STREET LIGHTING, WHERE NECESSARY, IN EACH CASE TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CALL OF ALL OF THE REFUNDED BONDS FOR OPTIONAL REDEMPTION; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A BOND REGISTRAR AGREEMENT AND A BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING BONDS AND AN ESCROW AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING OF REFUNDED BONDS.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 37-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$875,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING FOR DEBT SERVICE COST SAVINGS THE \$760,000 OF CITY'S OUTSTANDING WATERWORKS SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT BONDS, SERIES 2008, THAT ARE STATED TO MATURE ON DECEMBER 1 IN 2023 AND 2028, AND WERE ISSUED AS A PART OF A CONSOLIDATED ISSUE OF \$12,000,000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND EQUIPMENT BONDS, SERIES 2008, DATED AS OF NOVEMBER 12, 2008, TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF IMPROVING THE CITY'S WATERWORKS SYSTEM BY REPLACING CERTAIN EXISTING WATER MAINS, WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS AND FIRE HYDRANTS, BY CONSTRUCTING WATER MAINS AND WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS AND INSTALLING FIRE HYDRANTS BETWEEN CERTAIN TERMINI, AND BY REPLACING CERTAIN EXISTING WATER MAINS, WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS, FIRE HYDRANTS AND VALVES BETWEEN CERTAIN TERMINI ON CERTAIN DESIGNATED STREETS, IN EACH CASE TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CALL OF ALL OF THE REFUNDED BONDS FOR OPTIONAL REDEMPTION; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A BOND REGISTRAR AGREEMENT AND A BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING BONDS AND AN ESCROW AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING OF REFUNDED BONDS.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 38-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$340,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING FOR DEBT SERVICE COST SAVINGS THE \$295,000 OF CITY’S OUTSTANDING STREET IMPROVEMENT BONDS, SERIES 2008E, THAT ARE STATED TO MATURE ON DECEMBER 1, 2023 AND WERE ISSUED AS A PART OF A CONSOLIDATED ISSUE OF \$12,000,000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND EQUIPMENT BONDS, SERIES 2008, DATED AS OF NOVEMBER 12, 2008, TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF IMPROVING LEAR NAGLE ROAD AND CENTER RIDGE ROAD BETWEEN CERTAIN TERMINI BY REALIGNING LEAR NAGLE ROAD AT THEIR INTERSECTION, GRADING, DRAINING, WIDENING, CURBING, PAVING, CONSTRUCTING AND RECONSTRUCTING STORM SEWERS, WATERLINES AND SIDEWALKS AND INSTALLING AND IMPROVING TRAFFIC SIGNS, SIGNALS AND SIGNALIZATION, WHERE NECESSARY, IN EACH CASE TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CALL OF ALL OF THE REFUNDED BONDS FOR OPTIONAL REDEMPTION; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A BOND REGISTRAR AGREEMENT AND A BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING BONDS AND AN ESCROW AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING OF REFUNDED BONDS.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 39-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$215,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING FOR DEBT SERVICE COST SAVINGS THE \$185,000 OF CITY’S OUTSTANDING BUILDING ACQUISITION BONDS, SERIES 2008, THAT ARE STATED TO MATURE ON DECEMBER 1 IN 2023 AND 2028, AND WERE ISSUED AS A PART OF A CONSOLIDATED ISSUE OF \$12,000,000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND EQUIPMENT BONDS, SERIES 2008, DATED AS OF NOVEMBER 12, 2008, TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF ACQUIRING AN EXISTING BUILDING AND ITS SITE TO HOUSE CITY OFFICES AND FUNCTIONS; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CALL OF ALL OF THE REFUNDED BONDS FOR OPTIONAL REDEMPTION; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A BOND REGISTRAR AGREEMENT AND A BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING BONDS AND AN ESCROW AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING OF REFUNDED BONDS.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 40-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$105,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING FOR DEBT SERVICE COST SAVINGS THE \$90,000 OF CITY'S OUTSTANDING STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT BONDS, SERIES 2008, THAT ARE STATED TO MATURE ON DECEMBER 1 IN 2023 AND 2028, AND WERE ISSUED AS A PART OF A CONSOLIDATED ISSUE OF \$12,000,000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND EQUIPMENT BONDS, SERIES 2008, DATED AS OF NOVEMBER 12, 2008, TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO PAY COSTS OF IMPROVING THE CITY'S STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM BY CONSTRUCTING STORM SEWERS AND STORM SEWER HEADWALLS, INSTALLING CATCH BASINS AND IMPROVING DITCHES AND SWALES IN CERTAIN DESIGNATED CITY STREETS AND EASEMENTS, TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY APPURTENANCES AND WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CALL OF ALL OF THE REFUNDED BONDS FOR OPTIONAL REDEMPTION; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A BOND REGISTRAR AGREEMENT AND A BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING BONDS AND AN ESCROW AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE REFUNDING OF REFUNDED BONDS.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 41-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BONDS IN THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$6,700,000 TO PROVIDE FUNDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING, FURNISHING, EQUIPPING AND OTHERWISE IMPROVING A NEW CENTRAL FIRE STATION AND ACQUIRING, PREPARING, EQUIPPING AND OTHERWISE IMPROVING REAL ESTATE AND INTERESTS THEREIN FOR ITS SITE.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 42-2016 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF \$1,500,000 OF NOTES, IN ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS, TO PROVIDE FUNDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING, FURNISHING, EQUIPPING AND OTHERWISE IMPROVING A NEW CENTRAL FIRE STATION AND ACQUIRING, PREPARING, EQUIPPING AND OTHERWISE IMPROVING REAL ESTATE AND INTERESTS THEREIN FOR ITS SITE.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

T 43-2016 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A MANNER PRESCRIBED BY LAW WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR THE JAYCOX ROAD PHASE 2 RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT AND OTHER APPURTENANCES, NOT TO EXCEED \$607,175.00.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

- T 44-2016 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION TO OBTAIN A GRANT IN AN AMOUNT OF \$358,233.00 FROM THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION FOR FUNDING FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE JAYCOX ROAD PHASE 2 ROADWAY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT.
(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)
- T 45-2016 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A MANNER PRESCRIBED BY LAW WITH A CONSULTING ENGINEERING FIRM FOR PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR PHASE 2B DESIGN OF THE OHIO TURNPIKE MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT – 72-INCH DIAMETER PEAK FLOOD FLOW REDIRECTION TO WESTPOINT REGIONAL BASIN, NOT TO EXCEED \$65,000.00.
(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)
- T 46-2016 AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A NEW N.R.C.O. CHAPTER ENTITLED “MOBILE FOOD VENDORS”.
(Introduced by Councilwoman Butkowski)
- T 47-2016 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE TO PURCHASE/ LEASE FOUR NEW POLICE VEHICLES AND RELATED EQUIPMENT FROM THE STATE BID LIST OR CO-OP, OR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH AN OUTSIDE VENDOR ACCORDING TO LAW AND IN A MANNER PRESCRIBED BY LAW, NOT TO EXCEED \$133,088.00.
(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

12. RECESS:

13. FIRST READINGS:

- T 19-2016 A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE, WITH MODIFICATION, THE APPLICATION MADE BY JAMES W. & LORETTA A. KING REGARDING CERTAIN LAND OWNED BY THEM WHICH HAS BEEN DESIGNATED AS AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY AUDITOR.
(Introduced by Mayor Gillock; Public hearing 04/04/2016)
- T 20-2016 A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE, WITH MODIFICATION, THE APPLICATION MADE BY ROBERT SLUSHER REGARDING CERTAIN LAND OWNED BY HIM WHICH HAS BEEN DESIGNATED AS AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY AUDITOR.
(Introduced by Mayor Gillock; Public hearing 04/04/2016)

- T 22-2016 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN OPTION AND GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT WITH TOWERCO 2013, LLC.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock)

14. SECOND READINGS:

- T 24-2016 A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE, WITH MODIFICATION, THE APPLICATION MADE BY BERNARD W. & NANCY L. FATE REGARDING CERTAIN LAND OWNED BY THEM WHICH HAS BEEN DESIGNATED AS AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY AUDITOR.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock; Public hearing 03/07/2016; First reading 03/21/2016)

15. THIRD READINGS:

- T 9-2016 A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE, WITH MODIFICATION, THE APPLICATION MADE BY ROBERT WENSINK, ET AL. REGARDING CERTAIN LAND OWNED BY THEM WHICH HAS BEEN DESIGNATED AS AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY AUDITOR.

(Introduced by Mayor Gillock; Public hearing 03/07/2016; First reading 03/07/2016; Second reading 03/21/2016)

16. MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS:

- The next regular Council meeting will be on **Monday, April 18, 2016 at 7:30 P.M.** in Council Chambers.

17. ADJOURN: